ORDINANCE NO. 307

AN ORDINANCE SETTING CERTAIN FEES TO BE COLLECTED IN THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 288 OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR as follows:

Section 1. Marriages, births, domestic partnerships, deaths and fetal deaths (still deaths) shall be reported to the Village Clerk in her capacity as registrar of vital statistics, upon forms supplied and in accordance with the rules and regulations of the New Jersey State Department of Health. The Village Clerk, shall, upon request, supply to any applicant qualified to receive a certified copy of the record or any birth, death, marriage or domestic partnership pursuant to Executive Order No. 18, registered under the rules and regulations of the New Jersey Department of Health, at the fee of ten (\$10.00) dollars for each copy.

Section 2. (a) The fee for supplying copies of public records shall be based upon the total number of pages, up to and including pages 11 inches x 17 inches in size, or parts thereof, to be purchased for each individual report of separate record filed with the Village, not upon the ultimate number of pages provided.

- i. First page to tenth page \$.75 per page;
- ii. Eleventh to twentieth page \$.50 per page;
- iii. All pages over twenty \$.25 per page.
- (b) The fee for public records containing oversized pages (pages exceeding 11 inches x 17 inches) shall be ten (\$10.00) dollars for each page.
- (c) Comprehensive land use ordinance and its amendments \$30.00 per set.

Section 3. Ordinance No. 288 is hereby repealed in its entirety, as are all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances that are inconsistent with this Ordinance but only to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its final passage and publication.

CERTIFICATION

I, LORRAINE CARAFA, CLERK OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, do hereby certify the above to be a true and exact copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour, Monmouth County after a public hearing thereon held the 8th day of September, 2004.

LORRAINE CARAFA, R.M.C. Village Clerk

Introduction: August 4, 2004 First publication: August 12, 2004 Public hearing: September 8, 2004

Adoption: September 8, 2004

Final publication: September 16, 2004